

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SARAH VALELLY, Individually and on
Behalf of All Other Persons Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER &
SMITH INCORPORATED,

Defendant.

Case No. 19-CV-07998-VEC

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Parties 2

 B. Valelly Opens Her Merrill Edge Accounts..... 3

 C. Valelly Opens a BANA Savings Account 4

 D. Valelly Was Not Paid the Appropriate Rate of Interest Available Through
 Statement-Linking..... 5

 E. Merrill Breached Its Agreement to Pay a Reasonable Rate on Retirement
 Accounts 5

 1. Merrill Developed an Internal Model [REDACTED]
 [REDACTED] 5

 2. Merrill Deviated from Its Own Model in Order to Maximize Revenue 7

 3. Timeline of [REDACTED] and Merrill Sweep Rate Changes 8

 4. The Pricing Group Improperly Did Not Consider Rates Offered by
 Online Competitors and Other Benchmark Products..... 12

 F. Plaintiff Learns that She Was Not Paid a Reasonable Rate on Her Cash..... 13

ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Proposed Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 14

 1. The Classes Are Sufficiently Numerous..... 14

 2. There Is At Least One Common Question of Law or Fact..... 15

 3. Valelly’s Claims Are Typical of the Class Claims 16

 4. Valelly and Class Counsel Are Adequate Representatives..... 17

 B. The Proposed Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 19

 1. Predominance Is Satisfied..... 19

 2. Superiority Is Satisfied..... 23

C. The Court Should Certify the MCPL Subclass..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>In re Advanced Battery Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	24
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	14
<i>In re AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co. COI Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4694172 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2020)	23
<i>B & R Supermarket, Inc. v. Mastercard Int’l Inc.</i> , 17-CV-02738 (MKB) (JO), 2021 WL 234550 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2021)	23
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Employee Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>Brock v. Walton</i> , 794 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 12 Civ. 0256 (LAK) (AJP), 2017 WL 3608298 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2017)	23
<i>Claridge v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC</i> , 15-cv-1261 (PKC), 2016 WL 7009062 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2016)	17, 20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	21
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	19
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	20
<i>Hanks v. Lincoln Life & Annuity Co. of New York</i> , 330 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	20, 22
<i>Haw. Structural Ironworkers Pension Trust Fund, Inc. v. AMC Entm't Holdings, Inc.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	21

<i>Hernandez v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	15, 21
<i>Kelley v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 98-0897-BLS2, 2007 WL 2781163 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Aug. 24, 2007).....	24
<i>Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 321 F.R.D. 482 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	15
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	24
<i>Martinek v. AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 19 Civ. 8030 (KPF), 2022 WL 326320 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2022)	15, 18, 25
<i>In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	25
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC</i> , 08-CV-5310 (DAB), 2016 WL 7409840 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2016).....	17
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14, 23
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15, 17
<i>In re SCOR Holding (Switz.) AG Litig.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 6728 (CM) (RWL), 2019 WL 3001084 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2019)	17
<i>Surdu v. Madison Glob., LLC</i> , 15 Civ. 6567 (HBP), 2017 WL 38428594 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2017).....	16
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris and Assocs. LLC, et al.</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8</i> , 283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16, 18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	19
<i>In re US Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>In re VALE S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19-CV-526-RJD-SJB, 2022 WL 122593 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2022)	21
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2017).....	19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 16

Statutes

Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 93A, § 9(4)..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 19
